

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
**No. 19-1230 (consolidated with 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, 20-1178)**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, et al.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, No: NHTS-84FR51310

**FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NATIONAL COALITION FOR
ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION, CALPINE CORPORATION,
CONSOLIDATED EDISON, INC., NATIONAL GRID USA, NEW YORK
POWER AUTHORITY, POWER COMPANIES CLIMATE COALITION,
AND ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY**

Kevin Poloncarz
Donald L. Ristow
Jake Levine
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-7070
kpoloncarz@cov.com

*Counsel for Calpine Corporation,
Consolidated Edison, Inc., National Grid
USA, New York Power Authority, and
Power Companies Climate Coalition*

Stacey L. VanBelleghem
Robert A. Wyman, Jr.
Devin M. O'Connor
Ethan Prall
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
stacey.vanbelleghem@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National
Coalition for Advanced Transportation*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jeffery S. Dennis
Managing Director and General Counsel
Advanced Energy Economy
1000 Vermont Ave., NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 383-1950
jdennis@aee.net

Counsel for Advanced Energy Economy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR PETITIONER NATIONAL COALITION FOR ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION	vi
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR PETITIONER ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY	ix
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR PETITIONERS CALPINE CORPORATION, CONSOLIDATED EDISON, INC., NATIONAL GRID USA, NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY, AND POWER COMPANIES CLIMATE COALITION	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvii
GLOSSARY.....	xx
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDING	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA’s Withdrawal of the California Waiver Is Contrary to the Clean Air Act	4
A. EPA’s waiver withdrawal contravenes Congress’s intention to preserve California’s authority to enforce its own technology- forcing emissions standards and its role as a laboratory of innovation.....	5

	Page
B. EPA fails to justify its unilateral reversal of its prior decision and disregards significant industry reliance interests	7
II. NHTSA’s Preemption Regulation Is Contrary to EPCA	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>American Trucking Associations v. Frisco Transportation Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (June 18, 2020).....	9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Association, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14

	Page(s)
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	12
<i>National Lifeline Association v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 4
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	5
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1)(G)	10
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1)(J)	10
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(10).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1)	11
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(2)	11
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32905.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32908.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	10
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	11

	Page(s)
49 C.F.R. pt. 531 app. B § (a)(1)	10
49 C.F.R. pt. 531 app. B § (a)(1)(A).....	13
49 C.F.R. pt. 531 app. B § (a)(1)(B).....	13
49 C.F.R. pt. 531 app. B § (a)(1)(D).....	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(a).....	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2(d)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. Cir. R. 28(7).....	3
40 Fed. Reg. 23,103 (May 28, 1975)	6
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	7, 8
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 (1977)	6
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/20016B46.PDF?Dockey=20016B46.PDF	5, 6
